Client: Sunday Times

Agency: Panelbase

Universe: 16+ resident in Scotland
Methodology: Online

Sample size: 1004

Fieldwork dates: 12 - 16 December 2022

Weighting: All the results were weighted by age, sex, 2019 Westminster election, 2014 independence referendum
and country of birth.

Further enquiries: ivorknox@gmail.com



16/12/2022

Base: 1,004 Total GenderxAge SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Scottish Referendum 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Male x 16-; Male x 35-| Malex | Female x | Female x | Femalex | ABCIL C2DE CoN LAB Lib Dem SNP Ivoted IvotedNo! Ididnot | Remain ; Leave | Didnot | England | Scotland | Other
34 54 55+ 16-34 35-54 55 Yes vote vote

Total 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
(1004)| (127). (160). (174). (168). (168).  (204)| (625).  (379)| (211).  (143) (61); (386)| (414); (431); (159)| (574); (280); (150)| (135);  (802) (67)
Q2. If another UK Parliamentary Base: All respondents 1004 138 163 179 140 172 208 626 378 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 276 150 90 834 80|
Election was held tomorrow, how (1004)|  (127)  (160)  (174).  (168). _ (168). _ (204)|  (625). _ (379)| . (211) _ (143) (61):  (386)]  (414):  (431):  (159)|  (574); _ (280): _ (150)| _ (135): _ (802) (67)
likely would you be to vote? 1~ Certain Not To Vote 52 11 10 6 11 7 8 24 28 1 2 0 6 9 15 29 9 7 37 1 37 14}
5% 8% 6% 3% 8% 4% 4% 4% 7% <1% 1% 0 2% 2% 3% 18% 1% 3% 25% 1% 4%, 18%|
2 9 3 2 1 [ 2 1 6 3 1 1 0 1 3 4 2 3 2 4 1 7 0|
<1% 2% <1% <1% 0 1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% [ <1% <1% <1% 1% <1% <1% 2% 1% <1% [
3 16 6 2 3 4 1 1 9 7 1 [ 0 5 5 6 4 4 8 1 13 2
2% 4% 1% 2% 3% <1% <1% 1% 2% <1% 0 0 <1% 1% 1% 4%, <1% 1% 6%, <1% 2% 3%,
4 10 2 2 0 2 2 1 3 7 1 2 0 1 1 7 2 3 2 1 9 0|
<1% 2% 1% 0 2% 1% <1% <1% 2% <1% 1% [ <1% <1% 1% 1% <1% 1% 2% 1% 1% [
5 46 11 7 0 10 13 3 20 25 1 5 [ 14 17 12 16 20 6 19 4 37 5|
5% 8% 4% 0 7% 7% 2% 3% 7% <1% 3% 0 4% 5% 3% 10% 4%, 2% 13% 4%, 4%, 6%,
6 30 6 2 1 9 8 3 16 14 6 3 1 9 13 9 8 13 8 9 2 27 1
3% 4% 2% <1% 6% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 1%
7 42 10 4 [ 11 14 3 22 21 3 7 3 13 13 19 10 20 13 10 il 38 3|
4% 7% 3% 0 8% 8% 2% 3% 5% 1% 5% 3% 4% 4%, 4%, 6%, 3% 5% 6%, 1% 5%, 4%,
8 58 13 10 5 4 11 15 37 22 13 5 6 23 23 20 16 25 20 14 4 52 3|
6% 9% 6% 3% 3% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 3% 7%, 6% 6% 4% 10% 4% 7%, 9% 4% 6% 3%
9 64 7 11 15 9 9 14 42 22 11 19 6 21 27 32 5 38 22 4 3 56 5|
6% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6%, 5% 3% 8% 6% 7%, 7%, 3% 7%, 8% 3% 4%, 7%, 7%,
10 - Certain To Vote 677 69 112 148 81 105 159 447 229 169 108 62 279 267 344 65 442 191 44 72 558 47,
67% 50% 68% 83% 58% 61% 77% 72% 61% 82% 71% 80% 76% 71% 74% 1% 77%, 69% 29% 80% 67%, 59%
Mean score 8.6 7.7 8.6 9.4 8.1 8.4 9.2 8.9 8.2 9.5 9.2 9.6 9.2 9.0 9.0 6.8 9.2 8.9 5.8 9.2 8.7 7.6
Q3. Who would you vote for ifa UK | Base: Likely voters 799 89 133 168 94 125 188 527 273 193 132 74 323 317 396 86 505 233 62 79 665 55
Parliamentary Election took place (797) (82):  (130):  (164))  (113):  (121):  (185)|  (524):  (273)|  (196):  (123) (58):  (339)|  (347).  (364) (86)|  (500):  (235) (62)| (117):  (634) (46)
tomorrow? Likely voters Conservative 117 11 18 33 6 14 35 80 36 103 1 6 1 12 94 11 40 72 5 19 86 11
15% 12% 14% 20% 6% 11% 18% 15% 13% 53% <1% 9% <1% 4% 24% 12% 8% 31% 9% 24% 13% 20%|
Labour 198 30 42 40 24 22 40 128 71 35 109 14 27 43 137 19 126 60 12 17 170 11]
25% 34% 32% 24% 26% 18% 21% 24% 26% 18% 83% 18% 8% 14% 34% 22% 25% 26% 20% 21% 26% 21%
Liberal Democrat 45 4 11 11 4 9 7 31 15 3 4 34 2 6 33 6 36 8 1 9 33 3
6% 4% 9% 6% 4% 7%, 4%, 6% 5% 2% 3% 46% <1% 2% 8% 7%, 7%, 4% 2% 12% 5% 5%]
SNP 311 a1 46 66 50 47 60 202 109 4 8 3 269 221 50 39 232 49 30 19 271 20
9% 46% 34% 39% 53% 37% 32% 38% 40% 2% 6% 4% 3% 70% 13% 46% 46% 21% 49% 24% 1% 36%
Other 27 1 3 8 3 6 6 14 13 4 3 0 9 16 9 1 16 9 1 2 20 4
3% <1% 2% 5%, 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% o 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 8%]
Would not vote 1 [ [ [ 1 [ [ 1 [ [ 1 [ [ 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0|
<1% 0 0 0 <1% [ [ <1% [ [ <1% [ [ [ [ 1% <1% [ [ [ <1% [
Don't Know/ Not sure 94 3 11 11 4 27 39 67 27 42 5 16 13 17 70 7 50 35 9 11 78 5|
12% 4%, 8% 6% 5%, 21% 21% 13% 10% 22% 4%, 22% 4% 5% 18%. 8% 10% 15% 15% 14% 12% 9%
Prefer not to say 7 [ 2 [ 2 1 2 4 3 1 0 1 2 2 3 2 4 1 2 1 5 1
<1% [ 2% [ 2% <1% 1% <1% 1% <1% [ 1% <1% <1% <1% 2% <1% <1% 3% 1% <1% 2%
Q3. Who would you vote for if a UK | Base: Likely voters excluding undecided 697 86 121 157 87 97 147 455 243 150 126 57 307 298 323 76 450 197 50 67 581 a9
Parliamentary Election took place (699) (79): . (118):  (154):  (105) (95):  (146)|  (454):  (245)|  (152):  (117) (85):  (324)]  (327):  (296) (76)| . (447): _ (200) (s2)| _ (101);  (557) (a1)
tomorrow? Likely voters excluding Conservative 117 11 18 33 6 14 35 80 36 103 1 6 1 12 94 11 40 72 5 19 86 11
undecided 17%. 13% 15% 21% 7%, 14% 23% 18% 15% 69%. <1% 11% <1% 4% 29% 14% 9%, 36% 10% 29% 15% 22%|
Labour 198 30 42 40 24 22 40 128 71 35 109 14 27 43 137 19 126 60 12 17 170 11]
28% 35% 35% 25% 28% 23% 27% 28% 29% 24% 87% 24% 9% 14% 42% 24% 28% 30% 24% 25% 29% 23%
Liberal Democrat 45 4 11 11 4 9 7 31 15 3 4 34 2 6 33 6 36 8 1 9 33 3
6% 4% 9% 7%, 5%, 9% 5% 7% 6% 2% 3%, 60% <1% 2% 10% 8% 8% 4% 2% 14% 6% 5%]
SNP 311 41 46 66 50 47 60 202 109 4 8 3 269 221 50 39 232 49 30 19 271 20|
45% 47% 38% 42% 57% 48% 41% 44% 45% 2% 7% 5% 87% 74% 16% 52% 52% 25% 60% 29% 47%, 41%
Other 27 1 3 8 3 6 6 14 13 4 3 0 9 16 9 1 16 9 1 2 20 4l
4% <1% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% o 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 9%




16/12/2022

Base: 1,004 Total GenderXAge SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Scottish Referendum 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Male x 16-Male x 35-] Malex : Femalex | Female x i Femalex | ABCL C2DE CON LAB Lib Dem SNP. Ivoted }IvotedNoi Ididnot | Remain Leave | Didnot | England i Scotland | Other
34 54 55+ 16-34 35-54 55 Yes vote vote

Total 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
(1004) (127) (160) (174) (168) (168) (204) (625) (379) (211) (143) (61) (386) (414) (431) (159) (574) (280) (150) (135) (802) (67)
Q5. If another Scottish independence | Base: All respondents 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
referendum was held tomorrow, how (1004) (127) (160) (174) (168) (168) (204) (625) (379) (211) (143) (61) (386) (414) (431) (159) (574) (280) (150) (135) (802) (67),
likely would you be to vote? 1 - Certain Not To Vote 40 7 8 5 8 7 5 17 23 2 1 3 3 5 10 25 7 8 24 2 34 4]
4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 2% 3% 6% 1% <1% 4% <1% 1% 2%, 16% 1% 3% 16% 2% 4% 5%
2 4] 2 0 0 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 1 3 1 3 0
<1% 1% ] ] <1% <1% 0 <1% <1% 0 0 0 <1% <1% 0 <1% 0 <1% 2% <1% <1% 0
3 15, 9 0 0 6 0 0 9 6 2 4 0 2 7 5 2 8 4| 0 12 3
1% 6% 0 0 4% ] ] 1% 2% <1% 3% ] <1% <1% 1% 3% <1% 3% 3% 0 1% 3%,
4 6 2 2 0 1 0 0 1 5 0 2 0 1 1 4 1 3 3 0 1 5 0
<1% 2% 1% ] <1% 0 0 <1% 1% 0 1% 0 <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 1% 0 <1% <1% 0
5 38 10 5 4 9 7 3 17 21 0 3 1 10 12 10 16 11 6 21 1 32 6|
4% 7% 3% 2% 6% 4% 1% 3% 6% ] 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 10% 2% 2% 14% <1% 4% 7%,
6 16, 3 3 2 3 3 2 10 6 0 3 3 5 11 2 4| 7 4 5 1 14 1|
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0 2% 3% 1% 3% <1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
7 32 14 2 0 8 5 2 20 12 2 10 0 7 6 9 17 11 4 17 2 28 2
3% 9% 1% 0 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 7%, ] 2% 2%, 2%, 11% 2% 1% 11% 2% 3% 3%,
8 40 5 7 5 7 13 4 22 19 3 6 2 15 19 16 5 20 14 6 3 35 2
4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 8% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3%
9 62 10 13 11 9 9 9 45 17 10 9 5 24 26 25 11 31 20 12 3 55 5
6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7%, 5% 5% 6% 7%, 6% 7%, 5% 7%, 5% 7%, 8% 3% 7%, 7%,
10 - Certain To Vote 751 86 119 148 97 123 176 485 265 186 114 64 300 294 385 73 485 206 60 77 617 57,
75% 58% 75% 85% 65% 74% 87% 77% 71% 90% 74% 82% 81% 78% 82% 46% 84% 75% 39% 85% 74% 71%
Mean score 9.0 8.1 9.0 9.5 8.4 9.0 9.5 9.2 8.6 9.7 9.1 9.3 9.4 9.3 9.4 7.2 9.5 9.0 6.9 9.4 9.0 8.7]
Q6. How would you vote in response | Base: Likely voters 853 101 138 164 113 145 190 552 301 199 129 71 338 339 426 89 535 241 77 83 706 64|
to the question: Should Scotland be (856) (86) (139) (165) (127) (145) (192) (549) (307) (204) (121) (55) (356) (374) (393) (89) (533) (247) (76), (124) (678) (54)
an independent country? Likely voters |Yes 416 63 65 72 74 68 72 261 155, 14 34 12 297 293 65 58 300 69 47 25 351 40
49% 63% 47%. 44% 65% 47%, 38% 47%. 51% 7%, 26% 17% 88% 87% 15% 65% 56% 29% 61% 30% 50% 62%|
No 387, 29 68 86 30 68 107 265 122 178 82 55 30 31 336 20 203 161 22 54 309 24|
45% 28% 49% 53% 26% 47% 56% 48% 40% 920% 64% 77% 9%, 9%, 79% 22% 38% 67% 29% 65% 44% 38%
Don't know 49 8 6 6 9 9 11 26 24 6 13 4 12 15 25 10 32 11 7 4 45 0
6% 8% 4% 4% 8% 6% 6% 5% 8% 3% 10% 5% 4% 4% 6% 12% 6% 4% 9% 5% 6% o
Q6. How would you vote in response | Base: Likely voters excluding undecided 803 92 132 158 104 136 179 526 277 192 116 67 326 324 401 78 503 230 70 79 660 64|
to the question: Should Scotland be (806) (78) (133) (159) (117) (136) (181) (523) (283) (197) (109) (51) (344) (358) (371) (77), (502) (236) (68) (119) (633) (54)
an independent country? Likely voters |Yes 416 63 65 72 74 68 72 261 155, 14 34 12 297 293 65 58 300 69 47 25 351 40
excluding undecided 52% 69% 49% 45% 71% 50% 40% 50% 56% 7%, 29% 18% 91% 90% 16% 74% 60% 30% 68% 32% 53% 62%|
No 387, 29 68 86 30 68 107 265 122 178 82 55 30 31 336 20 203 161 22 54 309 24|
48% 31% 51% 55% 9% 50% 60% 50% 44% 3% 71% 2% 9% 10% 84% 26% 40% 70% 32% 68% 47% 38%




16/12/2022

Base: 1,004 Total GenderxAge SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Scottish Referendum 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Male x 16-; Male x 35-| Malex | Female x | Female x | Femalex | ABCIL C2DE CoN LAB Lib Dem SNP Ivoted IvotedNo! Ididnot | Remain ; Leave | Didnot | England | Scotland | Other
34 54 55+ 16-34 35-54 55 Yes vote vote

Total 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
(1004)| (127). (160). (174). (168). (168).  (204)| (625).  (379)| (211).  (143) (61); (386)| (414); (431); (159)| (574); (280); (150)| (135);  (802) (67)
Q7a. If another Scottish Parliamentary |Base: All respondents 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
Election was held tomorrow, how (1004)|  (127)  (160)  (174)  (168). _ (168). _ (204)|  (625). _ (379)| . (211) _ (143) (61):  (386)]  (414):  (431):  (159)|  (574); _ (280): _ (150)|  (135): _ (802) (67)
likely would you be to vote? 1~ Certain Not To Vote 39 10 7 4 8 6 4 11 27 2 1 1 2 6 8 25 5 7 27 2 33 4|
4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 7% <1% <1% 1% <1% 2% 2% 16% <1% 2% 18% 2% 4%, 5%,
2 11 4 1 2 2 2 1 7 4 2 1 0 [ 3 4 4 3 2 6 1 7 4
1% 3% <1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% 1% <1% <1% [ [ <1% <1% 3% <1% <1% 4% <1% <1% 5%
3 10 5 1 1 1 2 0 3 7 [ [ 0 3 4 0 6 2 3 5 1 9 0|
1% 3% <1% <1% <1% 1% 0 <1% 2% 0 0 0 <1% 1% o 4%, <1% 1% 3% 1% 1% [
4 17 8 1 [ 5 2 1 13 5 1 4 0 5 5 7 5 6 6 6 1 14 3|
2% 5% <1% [ 3% 1% <1% 2% 1% <1% 2% [ 1% 1% 2% 3% <1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3%
5 45 6 8 4 11 13 4 17 29 2 6 [ 10 12 21 13 19 6 20 2 38 5|
5% 4% 5% 2% 8% 8% 2% 3% 8% <1% 4% 0 3% 3% 5% 8%, 3% 2% 13% 3% 5%, 6%,
6 32 6 4 1 10 7 4 21 11 3 7 3 11 13 12 7 15 8 9 1 27 4
3% 4% 2% <1% 7% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 1% 3% 5%
7 37 8 4 1 9 12 3 21 16 5 8 4 7 9 20 9 16 13 8 il 35 1
4% 5% 2% <1% 6% 7% 1% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 4%, 5% 3% 5% 5% <1% 4%, 1%
8 53 11 12 5 7 10 9 31 22 6 9 6 16 17 21 16 26 12 15 6 a4 3|
5% 7% 8% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 3% 6% 7%, 4% 4% 4% 10% 5% 4% 10% 7% 5% 4%
9 65 14 11 9 9 9 13 48 17 12 10 6 29 33 22 10 34, 19 11 4 56 4
6% 9% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6%, 8% 4% 6% 7% 7% 8% 9%, 5% 6%, 6%, 7% 7%, 5% 7%, 6%,
10 - Certain To Vote 694 78 109 148 87 105 165 456 238 172 107 59 287 277 352 64| 450 199 44 70 571 52
69% 52% 69% 85% 58% 63% 81% 72% 63% 83% 70% 76% 78% 73% 75% 40% 78% 72% 29% 78% 69% 65%
Mean score 8.7 7.9 8.8 9.4 8.2 8.5 9.4 9.0 8.3 9.5 9.0 9.4 9.3 9.1 9.1 6.9 9.3 9.0 6.3 9.2 8.7 8.3
Q7b. Who would you vote for with Base: Likely voters 811 102 133 161 103 124 186 535 277 190 126 70 331 327 395 90 511 230 70 81 671 60|
your constituency vote if a Scottish (813) (87))  (133))  (162))  (116):  (125):  (188)|  (532):  (281)|  (194):  (118) (55);  (349)|  (359):  (365) (89)|  (509):  (236) (68)[ . (120):  (643) (50)
Parliamentary Election took place Conservative 112 6 18 35 7 13 33 80 31 100 3 5 [ 11 90 10 36 70 5 20 84 8|
tomorrow? Likely voters 14% 6% 14% 22% 6% 10% 17% 15% 11% 52% 2% 7%, o 3% 23% 11% 7%, 30% 8% 25% 12% 14%
Labour 173 26 33 34 22 22 35 117 55 37 o1 11 20 28 131 14 112 51 10 15 148 10
21% 26% 25% 21% 21% 18% 19% 22% 20% 19% 72% 16% 6% 9% 33% 16% 22% 22% 14% 18% 22% 16%
Liberal Democrat 51 6 10 13 3 8 12 32 18 8 3 33 3 5 40 6 37 10 4 10 38 3
6% 6% 7%, 8% 3% 6% 6% 6% 7%, 4%, 3% 47%. <1% 1% 10% 6% 7%, 4% 6% 12% 6% 4%
SNP 344 53 53 64 55 56 62 213 132 10 19 5 276 245 58 42 248 62 34 20 303 22
2% 52% 40% 40% 54% 45% 33% 40% 48% 5% 15% 7% 83% 75% 15% 46% 49% 27% 48% 24% 45% 37%
Green 28, 7 3 3 9 2 3 23 6 1 4 0 11 14 5 10 18 3 8 3 17 9
3% 7%, 3% 2% 9% 1% 1% 4%, 2% <1% 3% o 3% 4% 1% 11% 3% 1% 11% 3% 3% 15%
Other 18 [ 1 H [ 4 9 8 10 6 [ [ 7 10 8 0 i1 7 0 1 16 1
2% 0 <1% 3% 0 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% [ [ 2% 3% 2% [ 2% 3% [ 2% 2% 2%
Would not vote 1] 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
<1% 1% o o o o o <1% o o o o <1% ] <1% ] <1% ] ] ] <1% ]
Don’t Know/ Not sure 77 2 13 7 5 18 32 54 23 27 6 16 12 12 60 5 44 26 7 13 60 4
10% 2% 10% 5% 5% 14% 17% 10% 8% 14% 5% 22% 4% 4% 15% 6% 9% 11% 9% 16% 9% 7%
Prefer not to say 7 0 1 0 3 2 1 6 1 1 0 0 0 2 2 3 3 1 3 0 4 3
<1% [] <1% [] 3% 2% <1% 1% <1% <1% [] [] [] <1% <1% 3% <1% <1% 4% [} <1% 5%|
Q7b. Who would you vote for with Base: Likely voters excluding undecided 726 99 119 154 95 104 153 473 252 162 119 55 318 313 331 82 462 203 61 68 605 53
your constituency vote if a Scottish (729) (84):  (120))  (155))  (107):  (105):  (156)|  (471):  (258)|  (164):  (112) (43);  (335)|  (344).  (305) (80)|  (462):  (208) (59| . (102);  (583) (44)
Parliamentary Election took place Conservative 112 6 18 35 7 13 33 80 31 100 3 5 [ 11 90 10 36 70 5 20 84 8|
tomorrow? Likely voters excluding 15% 6% 15% 23% 7%, 12% 21% 17% 12% 62% 2% 9% o 4% 27%. 13% 8% 35% 9%, 29% 14% 16%
undecided Labour 173 26 33 34 22 22 35 117 55 37 91 11 20 28 131 14 112 51 10 15 148 10
24% 27% 28% 22% 23% 21% 23% 25% 22% 23% 76% 21% 6% 9% 39% 17% 24% 25% 16% 22% 24% 18%
Liberal Democrat 51 6 10 13 3 8 12 32 18 8 3 33 3 5 40 6 37 10 4 10 38 3
7% 6% 8% 8% 3%, 7% 8% 7% 7% 5% 3%, 61% <1% 2% 12% 7% 8% 5% 6% 14% 6% 5%]
SNP 344 53 53 64 55 56 62 213 132 10 19 5 276 245 58 42 248 62 34 20 303 22
47% 54% 45% 41% 58% 54% 41% 45% 52% 6% 16% 9% 87% 78%, 17% 51% 54%, 31% 56%, 29%, 50%, 42%
Green 28 7 3 3 9 2 3 23 6 1 4 0 11 14 5 10 18 3 8 3 17 9
4% 7% 3%, 2% 9% 2% 2% 5% 2% <1% 3%, o 4% 4% 1% 12% 4% 1% 13% 4% 3% 17%
Other 18 0 1 5 0 4 9 8 10 6 0 0 7 10 8 0 11 7 0 1 16 1
3% 0 1% 3% 0 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% [} [} 2% 3% 2% [} 2% 3% [} 2% 3% 2%




16/12/2022

Base: 1,004 Total GenderXAge SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Scottish Referendum 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Male x 16-Male x 35-] Malex : Femalex | Female x i Femalex | ABCL C2DE CON LAB Lib Dem SNP. Ivoted }IvotedNoi Ididnot | Remain Leave | Didnot | England i Scotland | Other
34 54 55+ 16-34 35-54 55 Yes vote vote

Total 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
(1004) (127) (160) (174) (168) (168) (204) (625) (379) (211) (143) (61) (386) (414) (431) (159) (574) (280) (150) (135) (802) (67)
Q7c. And who would you vote for with | Base: Likely voters 811 102 133 161 103 124 186 535 277 190 126 70 331 327 395 90 511 230 70 81 671 60|
your regional vote? Likely voters (813) (87) (133) (162) (116) (125) (188) (532) (281) (194) (118) (55) (349) (359) (365) (89), (509) (236) (68), (120) (643) (50),
Conservative 126 7 19 40 7 14 40 92 34 106 5 10 1 7 107 12 49 68 9 20 97 9
16% 7% 14% 25% 7% 11% 21% 17% 12% 56% 4% 15% <1% 2%, 27% 13% 10% 30% 13% 24% 14% 15%)
Labour 173 30 35 33 24 23 29 111 62 31 92 10 25 39 120 14| 108 53 11 15 146 12|
21% 29% 26% 20% 23% 18% 16% 21% 22% 16% 4% 14% 7% 12% 30% 6% 21% 23% 6% 8% 22% 0%,
Liberal Democrat. 54 6 11 13 2 10 12 37 17 7 3 33 6 8 38 8 37 12 5 9 41 4]
7% 6% 8% 8% 2% 8% 7%, 7%, 6% 4% 3% 47% 2% 2% 10% 9% 7%, 5% 7%, 12% 6% 7%,
SNP 284 41 38 44 52 52 54 173 111 10 14 4 231 199 50 35 204 55 25 16 249 19|
35% 40% 29% 27% 51% 42% 29% 32% 40% 5% 11% 6% 70% 61% 13% 39% 40% 24% 36% 19% 37% 32%
Green 66 13 17 14 10 5 8 49 17 1 6 0 41 40 16 10 52 5 9 8 50 8
8% 13% 13% 8% 9% 4% 4% 9% 6% <1% 5% ] 12% 12% 4% 11% 10% 2% 13% 10% 7%, 14%)
Other 29 0 2 11 0 4 11 18 11 5 0 0 17 22 7 0 20 9 0 2 26 1|
4% ] 2% 7% ] 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 0 0 5% 7%, 2% 0 4% 4% 0 2% 4% 2%
Would not vote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1]
Don’t Know/ Not sure 76 5 10 6 8 17 30 52 24 28 5 13 10 11 56 9 40 26 10 11 60 5
9% 4% 8% 4% 8% 4% 6% 0% 9% 15% 4% 9% 3% 3% 4% 0% 8% 1% 4% 4% 9%, 8%
Prefer not to say 3 0 1 0 1 0 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 2 1|
<1% ] <1% ] <1% ] <1% <1% ] <1% ] ] ] <1% <1% 1% <1% <1% o o <1% 2%
Q7c. And who would you vote for with |Base: Likely voters excluding undecided 732 98 122 155 94 107 155 479 253 161 121 57 322 314 338 80 469 203 60 69 609 54
your regional vote? Likely voters (735) (83) (123) (156) (106) (108) (157) (476) (259) (163) (113) (45) (339) (346) (311) (78), (468) (208) (59), (104) (586) (45),
excluding undecided Conservative 126 7 19 40 7 14 40 92 34 106 5 10 1 7 107 12 49 68 9 20 97 9|
17% 7% 15% 26% 7% 13% 26% 19% 14% 66% 4% 18% <1% 2% 32% 14% 10% 34% 15% 28% 16% 17%)
Labour 173 30 35 33 24 23 29 111 62 31 92 10 25 39 120 14| 108 53 11 15 146 12|
24% 31% 29% 21% 25% 21% 19% 23% 25% 19% 76% 17%. 8% 12% 35% 18% 23% 26% 19% 21% 24% 22%
Liberal Democrat 54 6 11 13 2 10 12 37 17 7 3 33 6 8 38 8 37 12 5 9 41 4]
7%, 6% 9% 9% 2% 9% 8% 8% 7%, 5% 3% 57%. 2% 3% 11% 10% 8% 6% 8% 14% 7%, 7%]
SNP 284 41 38 44 52 52 54 173 111 10 14 4 231 199 50 35 204 55 25 16 249 19|
39% 42% 32% 28% 55% 49% 35% 36% 44% 6% 12% 7% 72% 63% 15% 44% 43% 27% 42% 22% 41% 36%
Green 66 13 17 14 10 5 8 49 17 1 6 0 41 40 16 10 52 5 9 8 50 8
9% 14% 14% 9% 10% 4%, 5% 10% 7% <1% 5% o 13% 13% 5% 13% 11% 2% 16% 12% 8% 15%
Other 29 0 2 11 0 4 11 18 11 5 0 0 17 22 7 0 20 9 0 2 26 1|
4% ] 2% 7% ] 4% 7% 4% 4% 3% [} [} 5% 7% 2% [} 4% 5% [} 3% 4% 2%
Q7d. Regardless of whether you Base: All respondents 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
support or oppose (1004) (127) (160) (174) (168) (168) (204) (625) (379) (211) (143) (61) (386) (414) (431) (159) (574) (280) (150) (135) (802) (67),
which of these is closest to your view? |I believe Scotland is likely to become independent within the 255, 55 33 49 38 25 53 149 106 14 17 6 171 172 37 46 172 41 42 17 218 20
next five years 25% 37%. 21% 28% 26% 15% 26% 24% 28% 7%, 11% 8% 46% 45% 8% 29% 30% 15% 28% 19% 26% 25%|
1 believe Scotland is likely to become independent but not for 209 25 36 23 46 40 37 134 75 19 35 13 107 106 68 35 131 45 32 17 173 19|
at least five to ten years 21% 17% 23% 13% 31% 24% 18% 21% 20% 9%, 23% 16% 29% 28% 15% 22% 23% 16%. 21% 19% 21% 24%
1 believe Scotland is likely to become independent but not for 100 25 11 11 19 17 17 63 37 13 19 9 31 33 46 21 56 27 17 9 79 12|
at least 10 or 15 years, 10% 17%. 7%, 7%, 13% 10% 8% 10% 10% 6% 12% 11% 8% 9% 10% 13% 10% 10% 12% 10% 9%, 15%
1 believe Scotland is likely to become independent but not for 57 13 10 7 9 9 9 27 30 18 17 2 12 17 30 10 26 25 6 9 42 6
at least 20 or 30 years 6% 9%, 6% 4% 6% 6%, 5% 4% 8% 9%, 11% 2% 3% 5% 6%, 6%, 5% 9%, 4%, 10%. 5% 7%
1 don't believe Scotland is likely to become independent at 285 19 48 72 23 50 73 194 91 125 54 40 24 27 235 23 142 117 26 27 245 13|
any point in the next few decades 28% 13% 30% 41% 16% 30% 36% 31% 24% 61% 36% 51% 6% 7% 50% 15% 25% 43% 17% 29% 29% 17%
Don't know 99 12 20 12 14 27 13 62 37 16 11 9 24 23 51 25 50 21 28 12 77 10|
10% 8% 13% 7% 9% 16%. 7% 10% 10% 8% 7% 11% 6% 6% 11% 15% 9% 8% 18% 13% 9% 13%




16/12/2022

Base: 1,004 Total GenderxAge SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Scottish Referendum 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Male x 16-| Male x 35-| Malex | Female x | Female x | Female x | ABCL C2DE COoN LAB | LibDem | SNP | Ivoted iIvotedNo}ldidnot | Remain i Leave | Didnot | England | Scotland | Other
34 54 55+ 16-34 35-54 55 Yes vote vote

Total 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
(1004)| (127).  (160)  (174); (168); (168). (204)| (625)  (379)| (211); (143) (61)  (386)| (414); (431)] (159)| (574)_  (280). (150)| (135);  (802) (67)
Q9. Do the Scottish Government's Base: All respondents 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
plans to reform gender recognition (1004)|  (127)  (160)  (174); _ (168): _ (168).  (204)| _ (625) _ (379)| _ (211):  (143) (61)  (386)|  (414);  (431).  (159)|  (574) _ (280); _ (150)|  (135); _ (802) (67)
legislation make you more or less to |5 - Much more likely 109 26 12 8 33 13 14 65 a4 6 15 4 67 57 28 24| 77 17 15 5 88 16|
vote SNP? 11% 18% 8% 5% 22% 8% 7% 10%. 12% 3% 10%. 5% 18% 15% 6%, 15% 13% 6%, 10% 5% 11% 20%,
4 70 23 9 4 20 10 4 46 25 2 15 2 36 40 17 13 a6 7 17 5 57 8
7% 15% 6% 2% 14% 6% 2% 7% 7% <1% 10% 2% 10% 11% a% 8% 8% 3% 11% 5% 7% 1%
3 449 66 80 70 71 80 83 274 175 a4 63 34 197 192 169 89 271 o1 87 38 377 34
a5% 4a% 51% 40% 48% a7% a1% 44% a7% 22% a1% 44% 53% 51% 36% 56% a7% 33% 58% 43% a5% 42%,
2 73 14 8 9 4 18 20 a1 33 18 16 6 21 28 36 9 38 28 8 8 61 4
7% 9% 5% 5% 3% 11% 10%, 6% 9% 9% 10% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 10% 5% 9% 7% a%
1~ Much Less Likely 302 20 49 83 21 a7 82 203 98 136 a4 32 a8 60 217 24 146 132 24 34 250 18|
30% 13% 31% 48% 14% 28% 40% 32% 26% 66% 29% a1% 13%, 16%, a7% 15%, 25% 48% 16%, 38% 30% 22%
NET More Likely (4-5) 179 49 21 12 53 23 18 110 69 8 30 6 103 98 a5 37 122 25 33 10 145 25
18% 33% 13% 7% 36% 14% 9% 18% 18% a% 20% 8% 28% 26% 10% 23% 21% 9% 22% 11% 17% 31%
NET Less Lkely (1-2) 375 34 57 92 25 65 101 244 131 153 60 38 69 89 253 33 184 160 32 a2 311 22
37% 23% 36% 53% 17% 39% 50% 39% 35% 74% 39% 48% 19%, 23% 54% 21% 32% 58% 21% a7% 37% 27%
Mean score 2.6 31 25 2.1 33 25 2.3 2.6 2.7 17 2.6 2.2 3.1 3.0 2.2 3.0 2.8 2.1 2.9 2.3 2.6 3.0
Q10. Do you support or oppose the | Base: All respondents 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
Scottish Government’s plans to allow (1004)|  (127)  (160)  (174);  (168):  (168).  (204)| _ (625) _ (379)|  (211);  (143) (61)  (386)| (414);  (431).  (159)|  (574) _ (280);  (150)|  (135); _ (802) (67)
the age that people can legally change [Support 230 59 32 24 60 29 23 145 84 8 39 11 130 123 54, 53 155 30 44 17 192 21
gender to be reduced from 18 to 16? 23% 40% 20% 14% 40% 17%. 11% 23% 22% a% 25% 14%, 35% 33% 12% 33% 27% 11% 29% 19% 23% 26%,
Oppose 554 53 87 114 60 104 137 372 182 187 86 53 137 158 337 59 293 213 a8 57 454 a3
55% 36% 55% 65% 40% 62% 68% 59% 49% 91% 56% 68% 37% 42% 72% 37% 51% 77% 32% 63% 54% 54%
Don't know 220 36 39 37 30 35 a3 111 109 11 29 14 101 97 76 a7 130 32 59 16 188 16|
22% 25% 25% 21% 20% 21% 21% 18% 20% 5% 19% 18% 27% 26% 16% 30% 22% 12% 39% 18% 23% 19%
Q10. Do you support or oppose the | Base: Excluding don't know 784 112 119 138 120 133 160 517 267 195 124 64 267 281 391 112 448 243 92 74 646 65
Scottish Government’s plans to allow (782) (96)  (120):  (136):  (133))  (132)  (162)[ _ (512);  (270)| _ (200) _ (116) (50)  (278)|  (308):  (362).  (112)|  (443) _ (247) (92)] . (110)  (618) (54)
the age that people can legally change [Support 230 59 32 24 60 29 23 145 84 8 39 11 130 123 54 53 155 30 44| 17 192 21|
gender to be reduced from 18 to 16? 29% 53% 27% 17% 50% 22% 14%, 28% 32% 4% 31% 17%. 49% 44% 14%, 47% 35% 12%, 48% 23% 30% 33%
Oppose 554/ 53 87 114 60 104 137 372 182 187 86 53 137 158 337 59 293 213 48 57 454 43|
71% 47% 73% 83% 50% 78% 86% 72% 68% 96% 69% 83% 51% 56% 86% 53% 65% 88% 52% 77% 70% 67%
Q11. Do you support or oppose the | Base: All respondents 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
Scottish Government’s plans to allow (1004)|  (127)  (160) _ (174);  (168):  (168).  (204)|  (625) _ (379)|  (211):  (143) (61)  (386)|  (414);  (431):  (159)|  (574)  _ (280):  (150)|  (135). _ (802) (67)
people to legally change gender Support 211 52 32 18 25 16 143 68 8 40 110 103 60 48 142 25 44 18 168 24]
within three months if they have lived 21% 35% 20% 10% 44% 15%, 8% 23% 18%. 4% 26% 11%, 30% 27% 13%. 30% 25% 9% 29% 20% 20% 30%
in their acquired gender for three Oppose 555 58 82 112 53 102 148 364 191 185 80 54 147 166 327 62 290 215 50 56 463 35
months? 55% 39% 52% 64% 35% 61% 73% 58% 51% 90% 52% 69% 40% 44% 70% 39% 50% 78% 33% 62% 56% 44%
Don't know 238 39 44 45 32 40 38 122 117 13 33 15 112 109 80 49 145 35 58 16 202 20
24% 26% 28% 26% 21% 24% 19% 19% 31% 6% 22% 19% 30% 29% 17% 31% 25% 13% 38% 17% 24% 25%
Q11. Do you support or oppose the | Base: Excluding don't know 766 110 114 130 118 127 164 507 259 193 119 63 256 269 387 110 432 240 94 74 632 60|
Scottish Government’s plans to allow (765) (94)  (115);  (128):  (132).  (127).  (166)[ _ (503):  (262)|  (198): _ (112) (49)  (267)|  (295):  (359).  (111)|  (427) _ (244) (94)]  (111)  (604) (50)
people to legally change gender Support 211 52 32 18 25 16 143 68 8 40 9 110 103 60 48 142 25 44 18 168 24]
within three months if they have lived 28% 47% 28% 14% 55% 20% 10%, 28% 26% 4% 33% 14%, 43% 38% 15% 44% 33% 11% 7% 25% 27% 1%
in their acquired gender for three Oppose 555 58 82 112 53 102 148 364 191 185 80 54 147 166 327 62 290 215 50 56 463 35
months? 72% 53% 72% 86% a5% 80% 90% 72% 74% 96% 67% 86% 57% 62% 85% 56% 67% 89% 53% 75% 73% 59%
Q12. Do you believe that the Scottish | Base: All respondents 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
Government's plans to change the (1004)]  (127).  (160): _ (174).  (168)  (168) _ (204)| _ (625)  (379)| _ (211). _ (143) (61). . (386)]  (414)  (431). _ (159)|  (574) _ (280). _ (150)|  (135) _ (802) (67)
Scottish law on gender recognition  [Ves 510 57 85 107 58 84 119 345 166 165 73 54 143 167 290 54 278 181 51 54 426 31
would pose a safety risk in women- 51% 38% 54% 61% 39% 50% 59% 55% 44% 80% 48% 69% 39% 44% 62% 34% 48% 66%. 34% 60%. 51% 38%
only spaces? No 238 47 35 29 57 35 32 146 92 20 40 9 114 100 87 51 152 a1 a5 21 189 28
24% 32% 22% 17%, 38% 21% 16% 23% 25% 10% 26% 12% 31% 27% 19% 32% 26% 15% 30% 23% 23% 35%
Don't know 256 44 38 39 35 48 51 138 118 21 40 15 112 111 91 54 147 54 55 15 219 22
25% 30% 24% 22% 23% 29% 25% 22% 31% 10% 26% 19% 30% 29% 19% 34% 25% 19% 36% 17% 26% 27%
Q12. Do you believe that the Scottish |Base: Excluding don't know 748 104 120 136 115 119 151 491 258 184 113 63 257 267 376 105 431 222 96 75 615 58
Government's plans to change the (750) (90) . (121)  (135);  (129))  (118)  (154)|  (489). _ (261)]  (190): _ (107) (49)  (270)]  (294):  (349). _ (107)|  (429): _ (225) (96)] . (112)  (589) (49)
Scottish law on gender recognition  [Ves 510 57 85 107 58 84 119 345 166 165 73 54 143 167 290 54 278 181 51 54 426 31
would pose a safety risk in women- 68% 55% 71% 79%. 51% 70%. 79% 70%. 64% 89% 65%. 85% 56% 62% 77%. 52% 65% 82% 54% 72% 69%, 52%
only spaces? No 238 47 35 29 57 35 32 146 92 20 40 9 114 100 87 51 152 a1 a5 21 189 28
32% a5% 29% 21% 49% 30% 21% 30% 36% 11% 35% 15% 44% 38% 23% 48% 35% 18% 46% 28% 31% 48%
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Base: 1,004 Total GenderxAge SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Scottish Referendum 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Male x 16-| Male x 35-| Malex | Female x | Female x | Female x | ABCL C2DE COoN LAB | LibDem | SNP | Ivoted iIvotedNo}ldidnot | Remain i Leave | Didnot | England | Scotland | Other
34 54 55+ 16-34 35-54 55 Yes vote vote
Total 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
(1004)| (127).  (160)  (174); (168); (168). (204)| (625)  (379)| (211); (143) (61)  (386)| (414); (431)] (159)| (574)_  (280). (150)| (135);  (802) (67)
Q13. After the Supreme Court ruling | Base: All respondents 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
last month that the Scottish (1004)|  (127)  (160)  (174); _ (168): _ (168).  (204)| _ (625) _ (379)| _ (211): _ (143) (61) (386 (414);  (431);  (159)|  (574) _ (280): _ (150)|  (135); _ (802) (67)
Government cannot hold a referendum |The SNP should follow their pian to treat the next Westminster 264 a4 43 36 60 39 a1 166 98 9 25 4 181 174 43 47 176 46 43 18 213 33
in Scottish independence without general election as a de facto referendum on Scottish
from the UK Government, | - and if pro-i parties get over 50% 26% 30% 27% 21% 40% 23% 20% 26% 26% 4% 16% 6% 49% 46% 9% 30% 30% 17% 28% 20% 26% 41%)
which of the following comes closest  [af.th thex. should ththy
to your view on what should happen | The SNP should call a snap Scottish Parliament election in the 170 37 27 35 29 22 19 105 65 10 25 5 105 109 40 21 121 33 16 7 154 9
next? next few weeks or months - and if pro-independence parties
get over 50% of the vote they should open negotiations with 17% 25% 17% 20% 20% 13% 9% 17% 17% 5% 17% 6% 28% 29% 9% 13% 21% 12% 10% 8% 18% 12%
the.LIK. stish,
Independence planning/ campaigning should be dropped for at 434 34 74 96 30 74 117 288 136 178 87 56 a3 61 330 33 214] 173 38 56 346 23
least five years 42% 23% a7% 55% 20% 44% 58% 46% 36% 86% 57% 72% 12% 16%, 71% 21% 37% 63% 25% 62% a1% 28%
Don't know 146 34 16 7 31 32 26 70 76 9 16 13 a1 34 53 58 66 24 55 9 121 15|
14% 23% 10% a% 21% 19% 13% 11% 20% a% 11% 16% 11% 9% 11% 37% 12% 9% 37% 10% 15% 19%
Q13. After the Supreme Court ruling | Base: Excluding don't know 858 115 143 167 119 136 176 559 300 197 137 65 328 344 a14 101 511 252 96 81 713 65
last month that the Scottish (862) (97)  (145);  (167):  (134).  (136). _ (180)( _ (557); _ (305)|  (202); _ (128) (51)  (345)| (376):  (384).  (102)| _ (510) _ (257) (95)[  (122); _ (686) (54)
Government cannot hold a referendum |The SNP should follow their pian to treat the next Westminster 264 a4 43 36 60 39 41 166 98 9 25 4 181 174 a3 47 176 46 43 18 213 33
in Scottish independence without general election as a de facto referendum on Scottish
from the UK Government, | - and if pro-i parties get over 50% 31% 38% 30% 22% 50% 29% 23% 30% 33% 4% 18% 7% 55% 51% 10% a7% 34% 18% 44% 22% 30% 51%
which of the following comes closest  |af.the.uote. thev.should th.the LIK.
to your view on what should happen | The SNP should call a snap Scottish Parliament election in the 170 37 27 35 29 22 19 105 65 10 25 5 105 109 40 21 121 33 16 7 154 9
next? next few weeks or months - and if pro-independence parties
get over 50% of the vote they should open negotiations with 20% 32% 19% 21% 25% 17% 11% 19% 22% 5% 19% 7% 32% 32% 0% 1% 24% 13% 6% 9% 22% 14%
the.LIK. stish,
Independence planning/ campaigning should be dropped for at 434 34 74 96 30 74 117 288 136 178 87 56 a3 61 330 33 214 173 38 56 346 23
least five years 49% 29% 52% 57% 25% 55% 66% 52% a5% 90% 63% 6% 13% 18% 80% 33% 42% 69% 39% 69% 49% 35%
Q14. Do you believe Nicola Sturgeon | Base: All respondents 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
is doing a good job of driving the (1004)|  (127)  (160)  (174);  (168):  (168).  (204)|  (625) _ (379)|  (211):  (143) (61)  (386)|  (414);  (431).  (159)|  (574) _ (280);  (150)|  (135): _ (802) (67)
Scottish independence case forward?  |Yes 420 77 58 61 78 71 74 249 171 23 40 9 271 265 86 69 273 80 67 26 353 41
42% 52% 37%. 35% 52% 42% 37%. 49% 46% 11%, 26% 12%, 74% 70%. 18% 43% 47% 29% 44% 29% 42% 51%,
No 470 47 85 109 46 70 113 309 161 169 101 57 71 89 334 47 249 179 43 56 395 19
a7% 32% 53% 62% 31% 42% 56% 49% 43% 82% 66% 73% 19% 24% 72% 29% 43% 65% 28% 62% 47% 24%
Don't know 114 24 16 5 26 27 15 70 44 14 12 12 24 47 43 56 16 42 8 86 20
11% 16% 10% 3% 17% 16% 7% 11% 12% 7% 8% 15% 7% 6% 10% 27% 10% 6% 28% 9% 10% 25%
Q14. Do you believe Nicola Sturgeon | Base: Excluding don't know 890 125 143 170 124 141 187 558 332 192 141 66 342 354 420 116 522 259 109 82 748 60|
is doing a good job of driving the (893)|  (107)  (144)  (169):  (139))  (142).  (191)|  (557)  (336)|  (197):  (132) (52)  (359)| (388):  (389).  (116)|  (521) _ (264);  (108)|  (123). _ (720) (50)
Scottish independence case forward?  |Yes 420 77 58 61 78 71 74 249 171 23 40 9 271 265 86 69 273 80 67 26 353 41
47% 62% 41% 36% 63% 50% 49% 45% 52% 12%, 28% 14%, 79% 75% 20% 59% 52% 31% 61% 32% 47% 68%
No 470 47 85 109 46 70 113 309 161 169 101 57 71 89 334 47 249 179 43 56 395 19
53% 38% 59% 64% 37% 50% 60% 55% 48% 88% 72% 86% 21% 25% 80% 41% 48% 69% 39% 68% 53% 32%
Q15. Which of the following would Base: All respondents 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
you prefer? (1004)|  (127)  (160)  (174);  (168): _ (168).  (204)|  (625) _ (379)|  (211):  (143) (61)  (386)| (414);  (431).  (159)|  (574) _ (280);  (150)|  (135).  (802) (67)
Scotiand to become independent 411 73 72 75 65 54 70 247 164 11 36 10 281 284 62 66 276 70 64| 22 352 37
1%, 49% 45% 43% 44% 32% 35% 39% 44% 5% 23% 13%, 76%. 75% 13%. 41% 48% 26% 43% 24% 2% 46%
The Conservative government to be replaced at Westminster 357 53 61 53 57 71 61 231 126 81 99 50 72 70 238 a9 210 111 35 35 296 26
36% 36% 39% 30% 38% 43% 30% 37% 34% 39% 65% 64% 20% 19% 51% 31% 36% 40% 23% 39% 35% 33%
Neither/ don't know 236 22 25 47 27 42 72 151 86 114 18 19 16 24, 168 44 o1 93 52 33 186 17
24% 15% 16% 27% 18% 25% 36% 24% 23% 55% 12% 24% 4% 6% 36% 28% 16% 34% 34% 37% 22% 21%
Q15. Which of the following would Base: Excluding don't know 768 126 133 127 122 125 130 478 290 92 135 59 353 354 299 115 486 182 100 57 648 63
Yyou prefer? (769)| _ (108):  (133)  (131):  (139):  (126)  (129)|  (475).  (294) (93)  (126) (46);  (371)]  (387);  (268).  (114)|  (486)  (182): _ (101) (87); . (629) (53)
Scotiand to become independent 411 73 72 75 65 54 70 247 164 11 36 10 281 284 62 66 276 70 64 22 352 37
54% 58% 54% 59% 53% 43% 54% 52% 57%. 12%, 26% 17%. 80% 89% 21% 57% 57% 39% 65% 38% 54% 59%
The C: g to be replaced at 357 53 61 53 57 71 61 231 126 81 99 50 72 70 238 49 210 111 35 35 296 26
46% 42% 46% 41% 47% 57% 46% 48% 43% 88% 74% 83% 20% 20% 79% 43% 43% 61% 35% 62% 46% 41%
Q16. Which of the following would Base: All respondents 1004 149 159 174 150 167 202 628 376 206 153 78 369 378 467 159 577 275 151 90 834 80|
Yyou prefer? (1004)]  (127)  (160): _ (174).  (168)  (168) _ (204)|  (625)  (379)| _ (211): _ (143) (61)!  (386)]  (414)  (431).  (159)|  (574) _ (280): _ (150)|  (135) _ (802) (67)
Scotiand to become independent 374 75 62 67 54 53 61 216 158 12 36 8 260 278 a1 55 237 86 51 20 329 24]
37%. 50% 39% 39% 36% 31% 30% 34% 42% 6% 24% 10%, 71% 74% 9% 34% 41% 31% 34% 23% 49% 30%
Brexit to be reversed with the UK back in the EU 359 53 64 47 68 70 55 243 116 51 87 50 95 71 224 63 256 47 55 37 286 36
36% 35% 41% 27% 45% 42% 27% 39% 31% 25% 57% 64% 26% 19% 48% 40% 44% 17% 37% 41% 34% 45%
Neither/ don't know 272 21 32 60 28 a5 86 170 102 143 3 21 14 29 202 a1 84 142 a5 33 218 20
27% 14% 20% 34% 19% 27% 42% 27% 27% 70% 20% 27% 4% 8% 43% 26% 15% 52% 30% 37% 26% 25%
Q16. Which of the following would Base: Excluding don't know 732 127 126 114 122 123 117 459 274 62 123 57 355 349 265 118 493 133 106 57 615 60|
Yyou prefer? (738)| . (109)  (127).  (118):  (139)! _ (124)  (118)|  (460). _ (278) (64) _ (116) (45)  (372)|  (382)  (240). _ (116)|  (494) _ (138). _ (106) (87). . (601) (50)
Scotiand to become independent 374 75 62 67 54 53 61 216 158 12 36 8 260 278 a1 55 237 86 51 20 329 24]
51% 59% 49% 59% 44% 43% 53% 47% 58% 19%, 29% 13%. 73% 89% 15%, 46% 48% 64% 48% 36% 54% 49%,
Brexit to be reversed with the UK back in the EU 359 53 64 47 68 70 55 243 116 51 87 50 95 71 224 63 256 47 55 37 286 36
9% a1% 51% a1% 56% 57% a7% 53% 2% 81% 71% 87% 27% 20% 85% 54% 52% 36% 52% 64% 46% 60%




